Effect of partial demerger of DEME   (33,194)   (683,346)   (1,305,842)   30,043   (38,914)   16,878   (2,014,375)   (21,419)   (2,035,794)

Movements related to treasury shares

   705   (3,735)

   (3,030)

   (3,030)

Change in consolidation scope and
other movements

   (2,674)   (486)   (3,160)   (91)   (3,251)

December 2022   8,136   116,662   105,696   (3,735)   (10,050)   9,687   (1,743)   224,653   (127)   224,526

7.A.6 Key figures per share

For the period ended December 31 2022 2021

Number of ordinary shares at balance sheet date 25,314,482 25,314,482

Weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period 25,068,231 25,314,482

Earnings per share (share of the group) (EUR) (diluted and basic) (*) 1.53 1.56

Equity per share (share of the group) (EUR) (*) 8.96 5.29

(*) Pro forma key figures excluding the impact of discontinued operations

Monday 27 February 2023 – 7:00 CET
regulated information

22

7.A.7 Segment information

Consolidated statement of income

For the period ended December 31, 2022
(in € thousands)

Real Estate
Multi-

technics
Construction &

Renovation
Investments &

Holding

Eliminations
between

segments

Consolidated
total

Revenue   85,392   338,822   798,661   5,369   (61,023)   1,167,221

EBITDA   15,269   19,883   25,826   1,868   284   63,130

% Revenue 17.88% 5.87% 3.23%   5.41%

Depreciation and amortisation   (1,034)   (8,554)   (10,533)   (749)   0   (20,870)

Income from operating activities   14,235   11,329   15,293   1,119   284   42,260

Share of profit (loss) of investments
accounted for using equity method

   3,322   4   (322)   5,750   0   8,754

Operating income (EBIT)   17,557   11,333   14,971   6,869   284   51,014

% Revenue 20.56% 3.34% 1.87%   4.37%

Financial result   (1,659)   (813)   (2,209)   1,027   0   (3,654)

Income tax expenses   (1,539)   (3,605)   (3,778)   (34)   (6)   (8,962)

Result from continuing operations - share
of the group

   14,395   6,915   8,984   7,862   278   38,434

% Revenue 16.86% 2.04% 1.12%   3.29%

Result from discontinued operations - share
of the group

   190,973

Result for the period - share of the group   14,395   6,915   8,984   7,862   278   229,407

% Revenue 16.86% 2.04% 1.12%

For the period ended December 31, 2021
(in € thousands)

Real Estate
Multi-

technics
Construction &

Renovation
Investments &

Holding

Eliminations
between

segments

Consolidated
total

Revenue 106,300  321,380  723,682  9,789  (35,805) 1,125,346

EBITDA 25,573  27,632  18,673  (3,658) 318  68,538

% Revenue 24.06% 8.60% 2.58%   6.09%

Depreciation and amortisation (878) (8,917) (9,412) (1,010) 0   (20,217)

Income from operating activities 24,695  18,715  9,261  (4,668) 318  48,321

Share of profit (loss) of investments
accounted for using equity method

5,399  110  (5) 4,151  0   9,655

Operating income (EBIT) 30,094  18,825  9,256  (517) 318  57,976

% Revenue 28.31% 5.86% 1.28%   5.15%

Financial result (4,134) (488) (2,406) 989  0   (6,039)

Income tax expenses (2,990) (5,307) (4,008) (31) (95) (12,431)

Result from continuing operations - share
of the group

22,970  13,030  2,842  441  223  39,506

% Revenue 21.61% 4.05% 0.39%   3.51%

Result from discontinued operations - share
of the group

   110,502

Result for the period - share of the group 22,970  13,030  2,842  441  223  150,008

% Revenue 21.61% 4.05% 0.39%

Monday 27 February 2023 – 7:00 CET
regulated information

23

Consolidated statement of financial position

For the period ended December 31, 2022
(in € thousands)

Real Estate
Multi-

technics
Construction &

Renovation
Investments &

Holding

Eliminations
between

segments

Consolidated
total

ASSETS

Goodwill 0 22,812 911 0 0 23,723

Property, plant and equipment 2,171 43,455 30,700 1,383 0 77,709

Non-current loans to consolidated group
companies

0 0 0 31,558 (31,558) 0

Other non-current financial assets 101,653 0 161 36,480 0 138,294

Investments accounted for using equity
method

38,018 154 3,697 68,996 0 110,865

Other non-current assets 10,445 1,918 8,780 188,225 (187,817) 21,551

Inventories 152,438 6,096 10,732 26 (825) 168,467

Cash and cash equivalents 4,266 6,639 69,630 46,614 0 127,149

Internal cash position - Cash pooling - assets 1,748 38,763 152,994 28,610 (222,115) 0

Other current assets 23,394 137,317 231,990 15,333 (17,713) 390,321

Total assets  334,133 257,154 509,595 417,225 (460,028) 1,058,079

LIABILITIES

Equity 118,749 89,243 73,543 131,414 (188,423) 224,526

Non-current borrowings to consolidated
group companies

20,000 0 11,558 0 (31,558) 0

Non-current financial liabilities 41,186 25,809 11,892 75,161 0 154,048

Other non-current liabilities 41,388 1,711 7,765 4,819 0 55,683

Current financial liabilities 11,167 4,942 5,357 528 0 21,994

Internal cash position - Cash pooling -
liabilities

18,159 15,639 13,188 175,120 (222,106) 0

Other current liabilities 83,484 119,810 386,292 30,183 (17,941) 601,828

Total liabilities 215,384 167,911 436,052 285,811 (271,605) 833,553

Total equity and liabilities 334,133 257,154 509,595 417,225 (460,028) 1,058,079

Monday 27 February 2023 – 7:00 CET
regulated information

24

For the period ended December 31, 2021
(in € thousands)

DEME Real Estate
Multi-

technics
Construction
& Renovation

Investments &
Holding

Eliminations
between

segments

Consolidated
total

ASSETS

Goodwill 0 0 22,852 911 0 0 23,763

Property, plant and equipment 0 1,121 42,922 36,368 1,872 0 82,283

Non-current loans to consolidated
group companies

0 0 0 0 26,049 (26,049) 0

Other non-current financial assets 0 68,350 0 9 10,954 0 79,313

Investments accounted for using
equity method

0 48,259 149 88 54,922 0 103,418

Other non-current assets 0 9,873 2,207 9,406 1,234,516 (1,231,941) 24,061

Inventories 0 141,222 6,158 10,736 3,090 (825) 160,381

Cash and cash equivalents 0 6,326 4,984 57,898 74,379 0 143,587

Internal cash position - Cash pooling
- assets

0 49,675 49,584 104,936 26,561 (230,756) 0

Other current assets 0 25,199 121,654 229,236 24,369 (14,666) 385,792

Assets held for sale 4,297,401 0 0 0 0 0 4,297,401

Total assets  4,297,401 350,025 250,510 449,588 1,456,712 (1,504,237) 5,299,999

LIABILITIES

Equity 1,822,195 104,362 91,742 70,834 1,103,200 (1,236,307) 1,956,026

Non-current borrowings to
consolidated group companies

0 20,000 0 6,049 0 (26,049) 0

Non-current financial liabilities 0 43,954 26,375 6,731 539 0 77,599

Other non-current liabilities 0 36,426 2,234 9,211 16,720 0 64,591

Current bonds 0 29,899 0 0 0 0 29,899

Current financial liabilities 0 29,350 4,613 4,628 110,493 0 149,084

Internal cash position - Cash pooling
- liabilities

0 18,845 8,100 17,440 186,369 (230,754) 0

Other current liabilities 0 67,189 117,446 334,695 39,391 (11,127) 547,594

Liabilities associated with assets held
for sale

2,475,206 0 0 0 0 0 2,475,206

Total liabilities 2,475,206 245,663 158,768 378,754 353,512 (267,930) 3,343,973

Total equity and liabilities 4,297,401 350,025 250,510 449,588 1,456,712 (1,504,237) 5,299,999

Monday 27 February 2023 – 7:00 CET
regulated information

25

Consolidated statement of cash flows

For the period ended December 31, 2022
(in € thousands)

Real estate
Multit
echnic

Construction &
Renovation

Investments &
Holding

Consolidated
total

Cash flows from (used in) operating activities before
changes in working capital

24,735 18,821 25,495 3,384 72,435

Cash flows from (used in) operating activities 9,587 1,192 65,984 (6,869) 69,894

Cash flows from (used in) investing activities (983) (5,138) (1,289) (15,715) (23,125)

Cash flows from (used in) financing activities (10,559) 5,664 (52,492) (5,183) (62,570)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash position (1,955) 1,718 12,203 (27,767) (15,801)

For the period ended December 31, 2021
(in € thousands)

Real estate
Multit
echnic

Construction &
Renovation

Investments &
Holding

Consolidated
total

Cash flows from (used in) operating activities before
changes in working capital

34,117 27,105 20,226 (4,092) 77,356

Cash flows from (used in) operating activities 28,243 17,109 (26,272) 15,010 34,090

Cash flows from (used in) investing activities (692) (9,632) (3,075) (4,411) (17,810)

Cash flows from (used in) financing activities (26,879) (7,883) 19,267 5,241 (10,254)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash position 672 (406) (10,080) 15,840 6,026

7.A.8 Post-balance sheet events

No significant changes have occurred in the financial and commercial situation of the CFE Group since 31

December 2022.

Monday 27 February 2023 – 7:00 CET
regulated information

26

7.B.1 Profit and loss account of CFE SA (Belgian standards)

Year ended December 31
(in € thousands) 2022 2021

Revenue 5,334 10,192

Operating income (1,410) (4,570)

Net financial result excluding non-recurring financial income and expenses 58,160 35,993

Non-recurring financial income 18,381 268

Non-recurring financial expenses (21,907) (2,692)